currencies, i.e. Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”), Thai Baht (“THB”) and Chinese Yuan (“CNY”). The major foreign currencies transacted
are Euro (“EUR”) and United States Dollar (“USD”), and the gross carrying amounts of foreign currency denominated monetary
items at the end of the reporting period are receivables (Note 9), cash and cash equivalents (Note 10) and payables (Note 17).

The Group observes the movements in exchange rates and acts accordingly to minimise its exposure to currency risk. Where
necessary, the Group enters into derivative contracts to hedge the exposure. Such exposure is also partly mitigated in the
following ways:-

(i)	 The Group’s foreign currency sales and purchases provide a natural hedge against fluctuations in foreign currencies.

(ii)	 The Group maintains part of its cash and cash equivalents in foreign currency accounts to meet future obligations in
foreign currencies.

Based on a symmetric basis which uses the foreign currency as a stable denominator, the following table demonstrates the
sensitivity of profit or loss (and equity) to changes in exchange rates that were reasonably possible at the end of the reporting
period, with all other variables held constant:-

	 Group
	 Increase/	 Increase/
	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)
	 in Profit	 in Profit
 	 2025	 2024
 	 RM’000	 RM’000

Appreciation of EUR against RM by 10%	 1,635	 1,529
Depreciation of EUR against RM by 10%	 (1,635)	 (1,529)
Appreciation of USD against RM by 10%	 4,109	 6,948
Depreciation of USD against RM by 10%	 (4,109)	 (6,948)

Interest Rate Risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing financial instruments, namely term deposits,
loans and borrowings and lease liabilities.

The Group observes the movements in interest rates and always strives to obtain the most favourable rates available for new
financing or during repricing. It is also the Group’s practice to maintain a mix of fixed and floating rate financial instruments.

As the Group does not account for its fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss, any change in interest
rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect its profit or loss (and equity). For floating rate financial instruments
measured at amortised cost, the following table demonstrates the sensitivity of profit or loss (and equity) to changes in interest
rates that were reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

	 Group
	 (Decrease)/	 (Decrease)/
	 Increase	 Increase
	 in Profit	 in Profit
 	 2025	 2024
 	 RM’000	 RM’000

Increase in interest rate by 100 basis points	 (274)	 (61)
Decrease in interest rate by 100 basis points	 274 	 61

136 ANNUAL REPORT 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)
For The Financial Year Ended 30 September 2025

30.	 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The overall capital management objective of the Group is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern so as to
provide fair returns to owners and benefits to other stakeholders. In order to meet this objective, the Group always strives to
maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital and sustain its business development.

The Group considers its total equity and total loans and borrowings to be the key components of its capital structure and may,